

2017-2154

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 16-651 (Griggsby, J.)**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

LAWRENCE S. SHER
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 414-9200

JAMES C. MARTIN
COLIN E. WRABLEY
KYLE R. BAHR
CONOR M. SHAFFER
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

Attorneys for Appellant Blue Cross and Blue Shield of North Carolina

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Reverse The Dismissal Of BCBSNC's Statutory Claim And Find That The Government Is Liable For The Full Amount Of Payments Due To BCBSNC Under § 1342.	4
A. The Government's Attempt To Rewrite § 1342 Must Fail.....	4
B. The Government's "No Liability Without Appropriation" Defense Is Refuted By Nearly 140 Years Of Settled Jurisprudence.....	9
C. The Government's "Implied Repeal By Appropriation Rider" Contention Ignores—And Cannot Meet—The Controlling Implied Repeal Test.	14
1. The Government must concede that Congress tried, but failed, to expressly amend and repeal § 1342.....	15
2. The Government misstates the plain text of the riders.	15
3. The Government ignores the controlling presumption against implied repeals and cannot overcome it.....	16
4. The Government's favored cases do not support its argument.....	18
5. The Government's cited "legislative history" cannot provide a "cap" missing from the riders' text.....	21
6. The Government fails to rebut the presumption against retroactivity triggered by its reading of the riders.	22
II. The Court Should Reverse The Dismissal Of BCBSNC's Implied-In- Fact Contract Claim And Find That The Government Is Liable For The Full Amount Of Payments Due To BCBSNC Under § 1342.	24
A. BCBSNC Has Adequately Pled Mutual Intent To Contract Under <i>Radium Mines</i> And <i>N.Y. Airways</i>	24
B. BCBSNC Has Adequately Pled That HHS Had Actual And Implied Authority To Enter Risk-Corridors Contracts.	28

III. The Court Should Reverse The Dismissal Of BCBSNC's Takings Claim.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	5
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	25
<i>Bailey v. Dart Container Corp. of Mich.</i> , 292 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001)	25
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	28
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	25, 26
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	21
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. E. Atl. Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	11
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	9, 12, 13
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	23
<i>Figueroa v. Sec'y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 715 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	17

<i>Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>H. Landau & Co. v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	24, 27
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Central School District v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016).....	31
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	5
<i>Maine Cnty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 1 (2017).....	14, 20
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 578 (2017)	30
<i>Martinez v. Sessions</i> , 873 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	13, 16
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molina Healthcare of Calif., Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	24, 27, 31

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.,</i> 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	27
<i>OPM v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 424 (1990).....	11, 12, 27
<i>Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States,</i> 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 319 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States,</i> 801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	24
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,</i> 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	12, 30
<i>Sharp v. United States,</i> 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Slattery v. United States,</i> 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	12
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota,</i> 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	22
<i>Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States,</i> 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>TVA v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Langston,</i> 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	17
<i>United States v. Vulte,</i> 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	17
<i>United States v. Winstar,</i> 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	27

<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,</i> 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23
--	----

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)	29
31 U.S.C. § 1341	29
42 U.S.C. § 18061	6
42 U.S.C. § 18062	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)(3)	13
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, § 1563(a), 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	7
Pub. L. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2491 (Dec. 16, 2014)	15

Other Authorities

GAO Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (2d ed. 1992)	12
B-325630 (Comp. Gen.), 2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)	30
Br. of U.S., <i>Highland Falls</i> , No. 94-5087, 1994 WL 16182294 (Fed. Cir. June 7, 1994).....	19
CBO, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024</i> (Feb. 2014).....	7
J. Cibinic & R. Nash, <i>Federal Procurement Law</i> (3d ed. 1977)	29
